Important note

Chapter numbers are not listed in the Alphabetical Index.

To obtain them, you must consult the:

Introduction and Table of Contents



EETR TSR RIS RS IRE SR THRSRITE Y T\ B S T B R T E I

. T S P T TO THE oo “ i 5 P ' P
VAR AD 3
STATUT E O l* Q U E l E C
. Fourth Session, Fourth. Parliament, 44-45: Victoria:
BT Ly Sl v i o LA B E TE gt
A
PAGH.
Abattoir Company, Montreal, Letters Patent to, confirmed ......... 320
Act 16 Vict., cap. 65, amended...cocvviiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiin i i 326
2
A:.(’t 933? V“ut cap- ‘:‘O % repealed ..............l e errre s vaeee e 55
Act 31 Viet, cap. 25, amended ..... ovvivenn viiiviiiininnn iereas 48
Act 32 Vict., cap 22, amended .....cc.voiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ivicnnienienneenns 38
Act 89 Vict., cap. 2, sect. 1, amended as to location of Quebec,
\Ionmal Ottawa and Occidental lmllway ........................ 18
Act 41 Viet, cap. 54, amended it coviiiies ceeviniitcnininin e 192
Act 41-42 Vict, yeap. T, repealed ool 36
Act 42-43 Vict., cap. 15, amended. ... o v e 38
Act 42-43 Viet, cap. 89, amended.....ocee v annen e eern chraearas e 66
Act 42-43 Vict., cap. 41, amended soeveveveieiiis vovnniiinnininenen, 101
Act 43-44 Viet, cap. 12, amended ...ooeeniviinnns Cree veasaien teerienne 38
Act 43-44 Viet, cap. 37, amended .....c.covveviniieniiiicivene it ciians 301
Acts, certain official of deputy-sheriff Powell, legalized............. 99
Advocate, M. J. 1I. Chagnon, to admit as....ccoeiiiiiiiniiiiiinnnn. 328
¢ J. E. Lepine, to admit a8 oot vviiininiieiiineneiicininnnns 326
Agents, Montreal Board of Real Estate, incorporated................ 196
Agricultural, the Manufacturing and, Company of Riviére-du-
Loup, incorporated.....ccoevevieevenninninanes erehareere e, e 189
Agriculture and Public Works Do.,pa,l tment of, Division of....... . 87

Aid and superannuation fund for public employees veveioss veeseons . 581



IxDEX. 337

PAGE.
Amateur Athletic Association, incorporated ....c.ovveevvinrininnennnn. 144
Annex, to united townships of Stoneham and Tewkesbury cer-
tain teTTIHOTY wevrviert v s 101
Arthabaska, deputy-sherifl of, certain official acts legalized........ 99
Arts, chairs of, in Laval University..ccocoo veuviieiiirinniciiiciceanenn, 128
Assembly Le(rlslatlve Duration of...ccvviiviiiiiii i, 37
Assessment, new act of authorized to be made by trustees of :
parish of St. Gabriel de SAtford......oeveeverereeeerre veees 306
Association, Montreal Amateur Athletic, incorporated............... 144
Assurance companies Montreal, act amended.............ocovviinnene 66
Athletic Association, Montreal Amateur, incorporated................ 144
B
Bar of the Province of Quebec ..ot coiiirviciii i e 67
Bar of the Province of Quebec authorized to admit M. J. E.
Chagnon as member....cooces viiiiis coiviieini i e e 328
Bar of the Province of Quebec authorized to admit J. E. Lepine
IS 1113 401 0 1<3 PPN 326
Bell Telephone Company, incorporation confirmed and powers
o0 025 11 7C1¢ SO PSP 292
Berthier branch {rom Berthier station to Berthier, line authorized
to be bought by Government...............coo, 19
Black, T\/hss1squ01 and, Rivers Valley Company, Act amended
and name chang e e e e eerenen e et eeene 120
Board of Real Esta’te Agents, Montreal, incorporated................ 196
Books of reference and official plans.........cooocoviviiiiiiiiiin i, 61

Branch of Quebec, Montreal, Ottawa and Occidental Railway
from Mile End to Sorel, to connect with Grand Trunk

AUthOTIZEd .ivvin v e 19
Bridge over Chaundiére, in parish of St. George, Beauce autho-

rized to be budlt and tolls 1evied .o vovrr oereverers crenereenns 323
Builders and workmen, to secure the payment of.................... 58
By-road in parish of St. George de Henriville, Copnty of

Iberville, authorized to be re- opened ............................... 307

C

Cadastre of lot 18, of St. Lawrence Ward, Montreal, autherized... 297
Cadastral plans...ceceseveiiiiiciinieinsniinins coriiiinisiraiseessorenesanns 61
Canadian Electric Licht Company, incorporated.........cceuies i 197
Caradien-Frangais, L Institul de Lévis, incorporated....... cocueenn ... 151
Canadienne, L' Union Sucriére Franco, incorporated.................. 152
(‘apitallzed debts of Municipal Corporatlons authorized to be... 67
Central Quebec, Railway Company, charter amended............... 116
Chagnon Marie Joseph Edmour, Bar of Province, to admit 328
Lhambly and Longueuil, turnplke roads between................. 127
Change of chef-lieu of judicial district of Kamouraska............... 64

22



33é InpEX.

PAGE.
Charlevoix, Quebec, Montmorency and, Railway Company, in-

L0 g 010 1 - g S 124
Charter of the City of Montreal, amended.........ocveviiriiiiinnnenn, 216
Charter of the town of Longueunil, amended and consolidated.... £23
Charter of the town of St. Johns, amended...... ... eerertrereen vananeas 218
Chaudiére, bridge over in parish of St. George Beauce, autho-

rized to be built and tollslevied........covvriiiiiiiiiiinn il 323
Chaudiére River, tolls on bridge over, between Ste. Marie and

St. Bernard, authorized to be levied...ccooovviiiiininiiiiiinn, 321
Chef-lieu, change of judicial district of Kamouraska.................. 64
Chevrefils, J. O, rights of ownership in certain property con-

B 1501111 PN 299
Church, Trinity, Quebec, incorporated.................o.es vvereceneeeis 128
City of Montreal, charter amended..... .c..cooiiiiiiiiiriiiiainiiinn, 216
Civil Code, article 2174a, added...ceeneeeiininen it i e, 62
Clauses Town Corporation, General, Act amended................... 61
Club le, des Marchands de Québec, incorporated...coccvvviriininninen, 146
Club St. Denis of Montreal, incorporaied...... cocvvveivuiiniar ceenvnns 148
Club, The Reform, of Montreal, incorporated........c.ccoevvvnnivannns 149
Code Civil, article 2174a, added..ccovenreeieiiiininrncencnne. eereenennae 62
Code, Municipal, amended ........ocovviivsiivir civincenn crennicin e 62
College Nominingue, incorporated ........cccoiviiiiiiicininniiiieninen 143
Colonization and Credit (Company, Lastern Townships, incor-

POTAtEd «oerin it i i e e s e 168
Commissioner of Railways and Division of Department of Agri-

culture and Public Works..........coeeninnnee ferrereeree e aieans 37
Companies, joint stock, general clauses act amended................. 49

“ joint stock, incorporation, act amended.................. 48
“ Mutual Assurance Companies, Act amended........... 66
Company, Bell Telephone, incorporation confirmed and powers
granted ..oovviiii e v e e e 292
“ Canadian Electric Light, incorporated..................oi0 197
“ Eastern Townships Colonization and Credit Company,
incorporated......coeveiiiviiiiiiiiii i 168
¢ Missisquoi and Black Rivers Valley Railway, Act
amended and name changed..........cooevvinniiinenn. 120

“ Missisquoi Valley Railway, name given..........c.uuuue, 121

u Montreal Abattoir, Letters-Patent to, confirmed......... 320

“ Montreal and Sorel Railway, incorporated............... 103

« Montreal Distilling, Incorporated........cceveivuiiniinnnee. 195
& Montreal Electric Light, incorporated...........i ceuuneee. 206
“ Montreal Fibre, incorporated........cccovvuriuvvnien ennne . 193
“ Montreal Island Railway Company, act amended..... 109
“ Mountain Park Railway and Elevator Company,
INCOTPOTALEd o vevverint vonininrnvarirenis seieenies convanae 110
“ Mutual Fire Insurance of the City of Montreal,
“ Orford Nickel and Copper, Act amended................. 192
« Silver Plume, Mining, incorporated.........ccvunvivrunnes 185

%  St. Johns and Sorel Railway, Act.amended......... 113-1156



Duration of Legislative Assembly....ccoveivininiininnininnes

InpEx. 339
PAGE.
Company, South Eastern Railway, charter amended.......... ...... 122
“ The Manufacturing and Agricultural of Riviére du
Loup, incorporated.......ccco. crvviiiviiinniniiennenens 189
“ to build branch from Lachute to St. André, may
receive Letters-Patent..........ccoooiviiiiiiiiniinii 20
“ to build branch from St. Therese to St. Joseph vid St.
Eustache, may receive Letters-Patent............... 29
“ Waterloo and Magog Railway, Act amended............ 119
Incorporated...ocveiciiii ciiieiii it ceereen eeas 172
“ Quebec and Levis Electric Light, incorporated......... 210
“ Quebec and Levis Telephone, incorporated............ 214
u Quebec Central Railway, charter amended.............. 116
“ Quebec Montmorency and Charlevoix Railway, in-
corporated ........ ceiiiiiiiiiii e e 124
Consolidated Statutes for Lower Canada, chap. 18, amended...... 101
s “ “ “ chap. 27, repealed...... 55
“ s “ “ chap. 68, amended..... 66
“ “ “ “ chap. 75. amended..... 100
Copper Company, Orford Nicke] and, act amended.................. 192
Corporations Municipal, anthorized to capitalize their debts...... 67
Corporations Town, General Clauses Act, amended................. 61
Counties, division of Lower Canada into, act amended.............. 100
Credit Company, Eastern Townships Colonization, and incor-
porated.......... .... e e teeeteeeetieaes sraeents sassetiss suenenses sorasoe » 168
Customary dowers and servitudes, registration of.................... 85-
D
Daigle Francois and Dufresne Alexis, authorized to collect tolls
on bridge over Northern Branch of Yamaska River........... 326’
Debentures, fabrique of the parish of Notre-Dame de Montréal,
authorized to issue debentures.....oocoveeiviiiieiiiiiiii 304
Debt on catholic church of parish of St. Jean-Baptiste de Mon-
tréal, payment of, provided for ...... e et eee et heea pasaasas 30
Debts of Municipal Corporations, authorized to be capitalized..... 67
Deeds notarial, to render valid.......ccuveveeennenn. tererberrerarieienans 98
Departmental regulations, publication of.......c.ccooee i, 36
- Department of Agriculture and TPublic Works, division of....... 37
Deputy-Sheriff Powell, C. J., certain official acts legalized........ 93
Distilling Company, Montreal, incorporated............ «coerenenees 195
District Judicial of Kamouraska, change of chef-liew................ . 6%
Division of Department of Agriculture and Public Works......... 37
Division of Lower Canada into counties, act amended...... cerevens 100
Dufresne Alexis and Daigle Francois, authorized to collect tolls
on bridge over Northern Branch of Yamaska river........... 326
Dowers, customary and servitudes, registration of........ccoceoeee 5;
37



340 . INDEX.

PAGE
E
Eastern, South, Railway Company, charter amended........ ...... 122
Eastern Townshlps Colonization and Credit Company, incor-

0103 220116 Y 168
FEdUCAtION et ittt weteen ceaens treeeeis siraiens srensarerreareaeesrrensaaeene 61
Election Act, Quebec, amended......coovvviirins civvineiininies caenenin . 38
Electric Lmht Company, Canadian, incorporated................cce. 197

“ w Montreal, incorporated......c.coco.coeniis 205

w“ « “ Quebec and Levis, incorporated......... 210
Elevator Company, Mountain Park Ra"lway and, incorporated... 110
Employees, superannuation and aid fund, act amended............ 51
Encourage Manufacture of Railway Plant t0.. ireie v 103
Frection and division of parishes, Act amended.......coorrerrreern. 100
Erection of parishes in the limits of former parish of Notre-Dame

de Montréal....c.cooii it it 100
Error in official Plan and Book of Reference of parish of Ste.

Rose, CorTected. .. ciiit et et i e e 296
Establishment of Manufactures of Railway Plant.............. ...... 103
Estate Agents, Montreal Board of real, incorporated................. 196
Exempt from seizure one half of the wages of laborers.............. 60

]31
Fabrique of parish of Notre-Dame dec Montréal, authorized to

isst1e debentures...cocvvii i s e e 304
Fibre Company, Montreal, incorporated........ «..coovviniiiiiiinnnn.. 193
Fire Insurance Company, Mutual, of the city of Montreal,

INCOTPOTAtEd . e ineveiiit it et e e et arara e eas 172
Frangais, L' Institut Canadien, de Lévis, mcorporated .................. 151
Franco-Canadienne, L' Union Sucuere 1ncorporated ................... 152
Fraserville, chff-lieu of judicial distriet of Kamouraska, changed

1o P SN 64

G
General clauses, Joint Stock Companies, Act amended........... . 49
“ . % Town Corporations, Act amended.................. 61

Gosselin Francois, authorized to levy tolls on bridge over Chau-
dié¢re, between parishes of Ste. Marie and St. Bernard......... 821

H
Henriville, St. George de, Parish of, County of Iberville, by-road,
authorized to be re-opened in......... vecvreviiiiniiiiinveneencennns 307
Hospltal Notre-Dame at Montreal, incorporated......ccceeuniennnnnrs 130
“ act amended............. cerurans . 132

Hospltal,,Protestant, for the insane, incorporated....ccoouivruenennnn 138



INDEX.

341

PAGE.

1

Iberville, County of, by-road in parish of St. Georcre de Henri-
ulle in, anthorlzed to be re-opened....c.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e,
Incmpora’uon of Bell Telephone Company of Canada...............

of Joint Stock Companies.......cccoveviiiiiiiineninnnenes
of Le Club des Marchands de Québec........covcuvunn..
of L’Institut Canadien Frang¢ais de Lévis...............
of L'Union St. Joseph a St. Roch de Québec...........
of L' Union St. Joseph a St. Sauveur de Québec, Act
amended....coveiieiiiniiiint i v e

of L' Union Sucriére Franco-Canadienne................
of Montreal Abattoir Company by letters patent,
confirmed ..o viivinin i

of Nominingue College..........cooviiiiii i,
of Notre Dame Hospltal Montreal. ..o ceena il
« act amended.....

of the Canadlan Electric Light Company............
of the Club St. Denis Montreal.............coooeeeet.
of the Eastern Townships Colonization and Credit
COMPANY cevvent criiniiiniiieit e

of The Manufacturing and Agricultural Company
of Rividre du Loup.civer vevereverveineniniennenenns

of the Missisquoi and Black Rivers Valley Railway
Company, act amended..........ooveviviiiinninnnn..

of the Montreal Amateur Athletic Association......
of the Montreal and Sorel Railway Company......
of the Montreal Board of Real Estate Agents.......
of the Montreal Distilling Company ..................
of the Montreal Electric Light Company............
of the Montreal Fibre Company.........cocovvennnns
of the Montreal Island Railway Company, amended
of the Mountain Park Railway and Elevator

ComPAanY .evvivviiit it v e
of the Mutual Insurance Company of the city of
Montreal..oeees vevereretiniioniares cienie i rnenas
of the Orford Nickel and Copper Company,
amended.. cooveiniiiiiiii e e s e
of the Protestant Hospital for the Insane............

. of the Quebec and Levis Electric Light Company.

of the Quebec and Levis Telephone Company.....
of the Quebec Central Railway Company, Acts

amended... coveve i s e e
of the Quebec, Montmorency and Charlevoix Rail-

way Company...... coivieiiieiiiiniiiine,
of the Reform Club of Montreal........ Cerrereninenaee
of the St. Johns and Sorel Railway Company,

Act amended .oviviiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiies cenens 113-

of the Silver Plume Mining Company................

307
292

48
146
151
139

137
152

320
143
130
132
197
148

168
189

120
144
103
196
195
206
193
109

110
172
192
138
210
214
116

124
149

115



3492 IxDEX.

: PAGE.
Incorporation, of the Sisters of St. Joseph of St. Hyacinthe........ 141
“ of the South Eastern Railway Company, Acts
amended.......ooviie s iiiiiiien i s 122
“ of the town of Longueuil, Acts amended and con-
solidated. ......ooviviiiiiin i 223
“ of the Waterloo and Magog Railway Company,
amended...co.ooei i e e e 119
Insane, Protestant Hospital for the, incorporated..................... 133
Institut I', Canadien-Francais de Lévis, incorporated................... 151
Instruection, publiC...oovveieniiie i e e 61
Insurance Company, Mutual Fire of the City of Montreal, incor-
porated ..ot e, 172
Insurance Companies Mutunal, act respecting amended............. 66
Island, Montreal, Railway Company, act amended................... 109
F
Joint stock companies, general clauses Act, amended............... 49
Joint stock companies, incorporation, act amended.................. 48
Joliette line from Lanoraie to Joliette, authorized to be bought
by Government.........oeeiriiiiis it it e e e 19
Judicial district of Kamouraska, change of chef-liew .o.oeuvenvnn..on. 64
Juries, Jurors and, act respecting.......ocv viviiiiiiiiiii i 38
Jurors and Juries, act respecting.....cooviiiii i cenn, 38
I
Kamouraska, change of chef-liex of judicial district of .............. 64
Kennebec, Levis and, Railway, incorporation withdrawn......... 117
i
Laborers, wages of, to exempt from seizure one half of the........ 60
Laval University, Chairs in arts in.....cocovieiiviniiiinnn o 128
Le Club des Marchands de Québec, incorporated..........ccovvenennene. 146
Legislative Assembly, duration of............oo.cooiiii 37
Lepine, Joseph Eugene, Bar of Province, authorized to admit as
AdVOCALE vvvvvnet it e 326
Letters-patent to Company to build branch line from Lachute to
St. André, authorized...... coveveveevnniiiiiiiiiii L 20
Letters-patent to Company to build branch line from St. Thérése
to St. Joseph, authorized.......c...ooiiviiiniii i 20
Letters-patent to Montreal Abattoir Company, confirraed.......... 320
Levis and Kennebec Railway Company, incorporation with-
3 ) PN 117

Levis and Kennebec Railway, subsidies in money to, renewed
and confirmed to Quebec Central Railway....c......coiin 34

Levis, I Institut Canadien-Frangais de, incorporated.............. venes 151

Levis, Quebec and, Electric Light Company, incorporated........ 210



InDEX. 348

PAGE
Levis, Quebec and, Telephone Company, incorporated............. 214
Liceunse Law, Quebec, amended..........cccoviitiiiiiiiicivirceniaenene 34
Licenses to sell during time of Exhibition at Montreal.............. 35
Light, Canadian Electric, Company, incorporated.............ceuu.ee 197
Light, Montreal Electric, Company, incorporated.............oecuves 205
Light, Quebec and Levis Electric, Company, incorporated......... 210
L Institut Canadien-Frangais de Leévis, incorporated..........ccuouen.. 151
Longueuil and Chambly, turnpike roads between................... 127
Longueuil, town of, incorporation acts, amended and conso-
TREAEEA v eereeeeer e eeee e eeeene seesee eeeaerere seeeeeeeneeemeeeene 223
L’ Union St. Joseph a4 St. Roch de Québec, incorporated............... 139
L' Union St. Joseph & St. Sauveur de Québec, act amended............ 137
L’ Union Sucriére Franco-Canadienne, incorporated...........o.vveunes 152
™VE
Magog, Waterloo and, Railway Company, Act amended............ 119
Manufacture of Railway Plant, to encourage.........ccocvvvniiinnnie 103
Manufacturing, The, and Afrrlcultural (/ompany Riviére du Loup,
INCOTPOTAted .cviviiiiiiit it e e e 189
Marchands de Québec, le Club des, incorporated........c...ccovevinnnne 146
Masters and Servants.......o.oee cevvesscinininciirin civiiin siines seeaen e 52
Mines, Act respecting amended.........coovvveiiiiiiiins vieiriiiniiieans 38
Mining Company, Silver Plume, incorporated........ .ccoccevuiainis 1856
Missisquoi and Black Rivers Valley Railway Company, Act
amended and name changed............ooo i v 120
Missisquoi Valley Railway Company, name given........c.coeuvnes 120
Montmorency, Quebec and Charlevoix Railway Company, in-
COTPOTAtEd wvvveiniiii i s e 124
Montreal Amateur Athletic Association, incorporated............... 144
Montreal Abatioir Company, letters patent to, confirmed......... 320
Montreal and Sorel Railway Company, incorpomted ................ 108
Montreal Board of Real Estate Agents, incorporated ............... 196
Montreal, Cadastre of lot 18 of St. Lawrence Ward, authorized.. 297
Montreal City, charter amended.........coooei i e 216
Montreal, Club St. Denis of, incorporated ..............ccooviiiniiians 148
Montreal Distilling Company, incorporated...... ..ot 195
Montreal Electric Lmht Company, incorporated.........ccoveiinis 206
Montreal, fabrique of parish of Notre-Dame de. anthorized to issue
AEDOIIETITES v oo eerens eaeeee eeeeeeeee s esaevesesenaen eee 804
Montreal Fibre Company, incorporated............ c.oooiiiiiiinnnn e 193
Montreal, Hospital Notre Dame at, incorporated ..................ce. 130
Do do Act amended........oo. i 132
Montreal Island Railway Company, Act amended............. 109
Montreal, Mutual Fire Insurance Company of the city of, incor-
porated ..................................................................... . 172

Montreal, Notre-Dame de, erection of certain parishes within
Jimits of former parish of ... vvreeene e 100



344 IxpEX.

* PAGE.
Montreal, the Reform Club of, ineorporated.......c..coovviniinvanen. 149
Montreal Warehousing Company, authorized to issue preferential
BEOCK veiet ciinii i i i e e 298
Mountain Park Railway and Elevator Company,incorporated... 110
Municipal Code, amended......cccovnveviit cvviiiniiiiione i i cennes 62
Municipal Corporatlons authorized to capitalize their debts...... . 87
Mutual Assurance Companies, act to establish, amended........... 66
Mutual Fire Insurance Company of the City of Montreal, incor-
PoTated oo e 172
N
Nickel and Copper Company, Orford, Act amended................. 192
Nominingue College, incorporated .......covvieviiniviiiiiiiiins viniinnns 148
Notarial Deeds, to render valid.....covviit iiriinei it i e 98,
Notre-Dame de Montreal, Erection of certain parishes within
limits of former parish of......c. . evvs covrerveere ceveee e seveeens 100
Notre-Dame de Montreal, fabrique of parish authorized to issue
AeDENTUTES oeuvetieeie vt e et e s e 304
Notre-Dame Hospltal Montreal, incorporated.....ccooveviun i 130
“o “ Act amended....ccocvviniiiniinvanes . 182
O
Officers, public of the province, Act respecting, amended ......... 50
Official Plans and Books of Reference....cooee veweroireeverenenes 61
Official Plan and Book of Reference of Parish of Ste. Rose, error
IN, COTTECERA avurrer rrrnereiaenas ceeas teeee vree et sareat saaneanne 296
Orders in Couneil, publication of.....cove viini i i eeee 36
Ordinance 4 Vlctorm chapter 16, ATended. e veres e ceeesenns 127
Orford Nickel and Copper Company, Act amended.......... . ....... 192
Ownership of certain lands, confirmed to J. O. Chevrefils.......... 239
I)
Parish of St. Gabriel de Stratford, Trustees authorized to make
new act of assessment........ocoiiiiiiiii i 36
Parish of St. George de Henriville, County of Iberville, by-road
in, authorized to be re-opened ......... ooiiii i, 307
Pension fund for public Employees.........cccco oiie i oo 51
Plan and Book of Reference, error in official of Parish of Ste.
Rose, corrected .ovovnt it it it crnee creees reneness 296
Plans, Official and Books of Reference .c..coc.covivnein i i, 61
Plume Silver, Mining Company, incorporated......... cooverruniunnss 185
Pontiac Pacific Junction Railway, may reccive subsidy............ 20
Powell, Charles J., certain official acts of legalized......occ. vvveeen.. 99
Preferential stock, Montreal Warehousing Company, authorized
TO ISSTLL 1evnrnvnrner venent vrren corarevanens ornes cenene mennen tnenan aneensens 203

Proclamations, publication of..........ccccooiiiiiiiii 36



INDEX. 345

PAGE.
Property substituted by deed of donation from Duke Roberts,
authorized to be s0ld...caceeiviiiiiiiiiis i 316
Property substituted under will of G B. Symes, sale of authorized. 313
Protestant Hospital for the Insane, lncorporated .................. . 133
Province of Quebec, Bar of the......cvoveivniiivinr i i, 67
Province, Public officers of the......cccviviiis veiiin iiiienen e 50
Publication of Departmental Regulations, Orders in Council,
and Proclamations....ccee cocveviiniiiiiiiiiiiiie v e 36
Public InstPuetion. o coveivins tovins veieneen crieeiies cienensse e caenes 61
Public Officers of the Province, Act respecting, amended......... 50
Public Works, Agriculture and, Division of Department of ........ 37
Parishes, erection of certain within limits of old Parish of Notre:
Dame de MOntreal... ... cereseoveeveere sereeeeeverees sveseeesenns 100
Parish of Notre Dame de Montréal, fabrique of authorized to issue
AebentUTeS tuiveeivirre crreeriiiee et ceeee e trabe searaaane 304
Parish of St Jean Baptiste de Montréal/, payment of debt on church
Provided fOr (oot i v e e e 301
Parish of St. Lin, acts of school commissioners, respecting girls’
model school, binding...... ocoviiiiiiiiini i v 297
Parish of St. Louis, detached from county of St. Hyacmthe
and annexed to county of Richeliew..c...oovinviiiiiiiiii. 162
Parish of St. Rose, error in official Plan and Book of Reference,
COTTECERA 1 eees einnen srenvener et sttt s e te e et et eeaeiaatnseas cereennas 296
Park, Mountain, Railway and Elevator Company, incerporated.. 110
Payment of builders and workmen, to sccure ... 58
Q
Quebec and Levis Electric Light Company, incorporated.......... 210
Quebec 2nd Levis Telephone Company, incorporated............... 214
Quebec, Bar of the Province of...oveviviiiiiii i 67
Quebec Central Railway Company, charter amended............... 116
Quebec Central Railway,—Subsidies in money to Levis and
Kennebec Railway, renewed and confirmed to...........o.e. 34
Quehec Election Act, amended...c.ooevviueeieiiniinen cveneninns eenen s 38
Quebec, Le Club des Marchands de, incorporated........ocovvvenn oo 146
Quebec License Law, amended....coooceviiiiiiniiiiiniin conennneannn 34
Quebec, L' Union St. Joseph ¢ St. Roch de, lncorporated .............. 139
Quebec, Montmorency and Charlevoix Railway Company, incor-
POTAEd cenienins veniiiitieiit i e e e s e 124
Quebec, Montreal, Ottawa and Occideatal Railway, Act respect-
0 PN 16
Quebec, St. Sauveur de, L' Union St. Joseph &, Act amended....... 137
Quebec, Trinity Chulch incorporated...... coveerniiiiiiiiii aeea 128
n

Railway and Elevator Company, Mountain Park, incorporated... 115
Railways, Commissioner of, and Division of Department of Agri-
culture and Public Works........... fveeeet e ths taeent saeanae s eans 37



346 INDEX.

PAGE.
Railway Company, Levis and Kennebec, incorporation with-
b 117
Railway Company, Missisquoi and Black Rivers Valley, Act
amended and named changed..........ocooeiiin 120
Railway Company, Missisquoi Valley, name giveN.................. 120
Railway Company, Montreal and Sorel, 1ncorporated ............... 103
Railway Company, Montreal Island, Act amended.................. 109
Railway Company, Quebee Central, charter amended.............. 116
Railway Company, Quebec, Montmorency and Charlevoix, in-
COTPOTAtEd...ivi it ittt e e e rere e reeas 124
Railway Company, South Eastern, charter amended................ 122
Railway Company, St. Johns and borel Act amended......... 118-115
Railway Company, Waterloo and ’VIaO*oq*, Act amended............ 119
Railway Plant, to encourage Manufacture of... ..oooeervevevennn.. 103
Real Estate Agents, Montreal Board of, incorporated ............... 196
Reterence, Books of and Official Plans......ocovvieiiinivennviiiennnns 61
‘Reform Club, the, of Montreal, incorporated......... cocovevrrvennenn. 149
Registration of, Customary Dowers and Servitudes.................. 55
Repo:t of Executive Council, respecting line of Quebec, Mont-
real, Ottawa and Occidental Railway, confirmed............... 17

Resolutions of Montreal City Council, respecting terminus in
Montreal, of the Quebec, Montreal Ottawa and Occidental

Railway, confirmed..........ooooi i i, 17-18
Roads Turnpike, between Longueunil and Chambly................. 127
Richelieu, Parish of St. Louis, annexed to County of ............... 102
Riviére-du-Loup (en bas) or Fraserville, chef-liew of Judicial

District of Kamouraska ..c.oooveiviiviiiiinii i v 64
Riviere-du-Loup, The Manufacturing and Agricultural Com-

pany of. incorporated.......coiviiiiiiiin i 189
Road in Parish of St. George de Henriville, County of Iberville,

authorized to be re-opened.......coe coviiiiiiiii i 307
Roberts, Edward L., Roberts, Silas 8., sale of property subs-

tituted by deed of donation to authorized........................ 316
IRloberts, Duke, sale of property substituted by deed of donation

from authorized . 316
Roy, Damd suthorized to build brldrre over (/hauuluc in Parish

of St. Greorwe Beance..oooviviin i, 328

=~
Sale of property, substituted under will of George Burns Symes,
anthorized. ....o.oooviiiii it v 313
Sale of property, substituted under deed of donation of Duke

RODEIES . vvriiis i v e e s 313
School Commissioners of parish of St. Lin, Acts respecting girl’s

model school binding........covviviiiiiiiiiieniin i 291
Secure to, the payment of builders and Workmen........... .o...... 58
Seizure, to exempt from, one half of the wages of laborers ........ 60

Servants AN MASEETS orvvvnres sirvnrnrarrsrns savevaresvnssssss sevareae srenss 52



INDEx, 347

PaGE
Servitudes, Customary Dowers and, Registration of.................. 55
Silver Plume Mining Company, incorporated........cocvvvensvernennns 185
Sisters of St. Joseph of St. Hyacinthe, incorporated ................. 141
Sorel, Montreal and, Railway Company, incorporated............... 108
Sorel, St. Johns and, Company, Act amended.............oevinis 118-115
South Eastern Railway Company, charter amended................. 122
Stoneham and Tewkesbury, to annex certain territory ............ 101

Stratford, trustees of parish of St. Grabriel de, authorized to make
new act of assessment.........coooiiiii i i e 806

Symes Greorge Burns, sale of property substituted under will of,
authorized......oviivis viviiiii i 3813

Ste Rose, error in official plan and book of reference of parish of,
CoTTECted. in ittt s e e e e e 295

Ste Marie and St. Bernard, parishes, tolls on bridge over Chau-
diére, between, authorized to be levied .....c.cooceveiviiiiinin 321

St. Bernard and Ste Marie parishes, tolls on bridge over Chau-
diere, between, authorized to be levied....coooee v, 321
St. Denis, club of, Montreal, incorporated..........ccccoeevvviiinan. .. 148

St. Edmond de Stoneham part of, annexed to united townshlps
of Stoneham and ’_lewkesbury ...................................... 101

St. Grabriel de Stratford, trustees of, authorized to make new act
OF ASSESSINOIE 11 vveeeiies ceereeees vernveinn vereees bnrnen eeeasens saneenein 306

St. George de Henriville, parish of, county of Iberville, by- road
in, authorized to be re- OPENEA tevrrinrr ivinnres tvveniistieainsaenens 307

St. G"GOI‘“‘G parish, Beauce, bridge over Chaudiére in, authorized
10 be built and tOLS 1EVIEd v veverrer ceereerreereessesens saeenn erenns 323
St. Hyacinthe, parish of St. Louis detached from county of....... 102
St. Hyacinthe, sisters of St. Joseph of, incorporated................. 141

St. Jean-Bapliste de Montreal, payment of debt on church of,
Provided for ... viviiiirt i s 301
St. Johns and Sorel Railway Company, act amended............ 113-115
St. Johus, town of, charter amended .......c.cooovevevevei it cnennnns 218
St. Joseph, I Union, @ St. Roch de Québec, incorporated............. .. 139
St. Joseph, I Union, & St. Sauveur de Québec, act amended........... 187
St. Joseph of St. Hyacinthe, sisters of, incorporated................. 141

St. Lawrence Ward, Montreal, cadastre of lot 18, authorized...... 297
St. Lin, acts of school commissioners of parlsh of, rmpevtmn‘

. rmls model school binding........cooouviiiii i 297
St. Louis. parish of, detached from county of St. Hyacinthe and
annexed to county of Richeliet..........cocooei i, 102
St. Roch de Queber, I Union St. Joseph &, incorporated................. 13
St. Sauveur de Québec, I Union St. Jaseph a, act amended............ 137
Subsidies in Money to certain Railways, act amended.............. 33
Subsidies in money to Levis & Kennebec Railway, renewed and
confirmed to Quebec Central Railway.....cocooocoieeeiieiniis 34
Subsidy authorized to be granied to Pontiac Pacific Junction
Railway Company .......cooovviiiiiiiniiiiiiii e PR 20
Sucriére, I Union, Franco-Canadienne, incorporated .........ocovvnnes 152
Superannuation and aid fund for public employees................. 51

Supplies ..ovie vevverneriieren ceennens e ereeretrrereehrebraraeearaaaett saesens . 38



348 IxDEX.

PacE.
N
Taxation, freedom from, for manufactories of railway plant....... 103
Telephone Company, Quebec and Levis, incorporated.............. 214
Telephone Company, Bell, incorporation confirmed and powers
ranted ..o e e e 292
Tewkesbury and Stoneham, to annex certain territory to........... 101

 The Manufacturing and Agricultural Company of Riviere-du-

Loup, incorporated.......ccovieiiii i i s e 189
The Reform Club of Montreal, ineorporated.................. ...... 149
Tolls on bridge over Chaudiére between Ste. Marie and St.

Bernard, authorized to be levied by Frangois Gosselin........ 321
Tolls on Bridge over Northen Branch of River Yamaska, autho-

rized to belevied ....cooot i v i e e 326
Town Corpoaations’ General Clauses Act, amended ................. 6t
Town of Longueuil, incorporation act, amended and consoli-

dated...oooiiiiiie e s e e 223
"Town of St. Johus, charter ATENAC et eeveeseeees eereere cereenens 218
Townships, Eastern, Colonization and Credit Company, incor-

POTALEA e vt e e ie8
Trinity Church, Quebec, incorporated.......ocoeieveiiiiiiiiiii s, 128
Turnpike roads between Longueuil and Chambly.................. 127
Trustees of Parish of St. Gabriel de Stratford, authorized to

make new assessment........ooiiiiiiiiiiin tiririres e e 306

L)
University, Laval, chairs in arts iIn....coooo v iiiiiinnn, 128
Union L', St. Joseph a St. Roch de Québec, incorporated.............. 139
Union L, St. Joseph d St. Sauveur de Québec, act amended...... ... 137
Union L', Sucriére Franco-Canadienne, incorporated........coovveuens 152
A%
Valid, certain notarial deeds rendered.......c.ccooveiiiiiniiiiininnn 98
Vallcy Missisquoi and Black Rivers, leway Company, act

amended and name changed.. . . 120

Valley, Missisquoi, Railway Compan} name given ................ 120
W

Waterloo and Magog Railway Company act amended.. ... 119

Wages of laborers to exempt from seizure one half of the.. 60

Warehousmo Company, Montreal, anthorized to issue pteieren-

FAL SEOCK. cveenr e ererreeserenrees eveee eveses erenesen eeeereren veneens . 293
Will, rendered valid, notwithstanding want of certain forma-

THES cvever s seeeesen oeeremee eeeesene eoeseeeee eaeeeseesetearere vereaenns 98
‘Workmen and builders, to secure the payment of.............cc.cc. 58

Y
Yamaska river, northern branch, tolls on bridge over, auntho-
rized to belevied......cociiiiiiiiiiii i 326



